AICR with the opposite true for a decrease. As stated in the business plan we do not believe this scenario is very relevant

for SPT as we currently do not have any inflation linked debt and are not forecasting for this to change.

We have undertaken this analysis on a variety of Cost of Capital assumptions to show the impact that these have on the

overall credit rating.

The analysis has been undertaken on the following set of parameters:

• SPT’s view of assumptions on a Notional & Actual company basis

• Ofgem’s view of assumptions on a Notional & Actual company basis

• A scenario which looks at the Ofgem view but with no assumed outperformance (i.e. at 4.3% CoE) on a notional

basis. This is in line with the Business Plan Guidance as well as a requested view from the Consumer Challenge

Group.

SP Energy Networks, RIIO-T2 Business Plan
Annex 25: Finance

59

3.6.1 Ofgem Deterministic analysis – SPT View (Notional 6.5% CoE)

The outcomes of the 6 scenarios used are listed in the table below:

Table 3.21: Output of Scenario Analysis for SPT View (Notional 6.5% CoE)

Key Credit Metrics
Capex to
RAV (%)

AICR
(x)

Net Debt to
Closing RAV

(%)

FFO/Net
Debt (%)

RCF/Net
Debt (%)

Overall
Rating

Static Values 10.06% 1.58 60.73% 12.15% 9.50% A3

Interest Rate +1% 10.06% 1.56 60.68% 12.23% 9.56% A3

Interest Rate -1% 10.06% 1.60 60.78% 12.09% 9.43% A3

CPIH +1% 10.06% 1.63 59.59% 12.79% 10.02% A3

CPIH -1% 10.06% 1.53 62.60% 11.54% 8.98% A3

RPI-CPIH wedge +.5% 10.06% 1.56 61.54% 11.85% 9.24% A3

RPI-CPIH wedge -.5% 10.06% 1.60 60.16% 12.47% 9.76% A3

Totex +10% 11.00% 1.52 62.44% 11.39% 8.83% A3

Totex -10% 9.11% 1.64 59.44% 13.02% 10.25% A3

RoRE (through incentives) +2% 10.06% 1.90 59.46% 13.95% 11.17% A3

RoRE (through incentives) -2% 10.06% 1.27 62.75% 10.51% 7.96% Baa1

Proportion of inflation linked debt +5% 10.06% 1.58 60.73% 12.15% 9.50% A3

Proportion of inflation linked debt -5% 10.06% 1.58 60.73% 12.15% 9.50% A3

Our analysis indicates that after testing against these potential scenarios the overall rating for SPT remains consistent with

the base case static view of A3 in most cases. However, that does not mean that these scenarios do not impact the

individual ratios and the strength of the overall rating. As explained before none of the individual ratios above achieve

higher than a Baa metric in our base scenario. We will focus on the scenarios that have the most material impact.

For the CPIH low scenario, the ratios are weaker when compared against the base case due to the impact the nominal

[…]

results in RCF moving towards a sub investment grade level and the FFO & AICR ratio no longer investment grade. This

pushes the overall company rating into Baa1 which is one notch lower than in the base case.

Finally, the inflation linked debt scenario measures the impact of a movement of ±5% on the base assumption of 25% of

company debt of which the interest related payment is linked to inflation. The only real impact of this would be observed via

the AICR which weakens with any decrease in proportion of inflation linked debt.  This scenario is not relevant for SPT as

under our own assumptions we do not include any inflation linked debt and therefore the results mirror those of the Base

case.

SP Energy Networks, RIIO-T2 Business Plan
Annex 25: Finance

60

3.6.2 Ofgem Deterministic analysis – Ofgem View (notional 4.8% CoE)

The outcomes of the 6 scenarios used are listed in the table below:

Table 3.20: Output of Scenario Analysis for Ofgem View (Notional 4.8% CoE)

Key Credit Metrics
Capex to
RAV (%)

AICR
(x)

Net Debt to
Closing RAV

(%)

FFO/Net
Debt (%)

RCF/Net
Debt (%)

Overall
Rating

Static Values 10.06% 1.47 61.38% 10.85% 8.88% Baa1

Interest Rate +1% 10.06% 1.49 61.10% 11.09% 9.12% A3

Interest Rate -1% 10.06% 1.45 61.67% 10.61% 8.66% Baa1

CPIH +1% 10.06% 1.51 60.35% 11.04% 9.02% A3

CPIH -1% 10.06% 1.44 62.98% 10.67% 8.76% Baa1

RPI-CPIH wedge +.5% 10.06% 1.46 62.06% 10.75% 8.82% Baa1

RPI-CPIH wedge -.5% 10.06% 1.49 60.77% 10.94% 8.95% Baa1

Totex +10% 11.00% 1.41 63.37% 10.15% 8.25% Baa1

Totex -10% 9.11% 1.54 59.92% 11.64% 9.60% A3

RoRE (through incentives) +2% 10.06% 1.92 59.67% 12.97% 10.90% A3

RoRE (through incentives) -2% 10.06% 1.05 64.31% 8.94% 7.07% Baa2

Proportion of inflation linked debt +5% 10.06% 1.52 61.38% 10.85% 8.88% Baa1

Proportion of inflation linked debt -5% 10.06% 1.43 61.38% 10.85% 8.88% Baa1

Under Ofgem’s parameters the analysis indicates that after testing against the scenarios above the overall rating for SPT

remains consistent with the Base case static view of Baa1 in most cases. However that does not mean that these scenarios

do not impact the individual ratios and the strength of the overall rating. Of particular concern is the AICR which weakens in

[…]

(such as depreciation / capitalisation rates). These interventions would not be sustainable in the longer term. Again, as

explained above this analysis measures the impact of these risks in isolation, therefore it can be assumed that under a

scenario with multiple risk variables the credit status of SPT would be considerably weaker as demonstrated in the section

3.5 Risk Assessment above A combination of these scenarios is not unlikely therefore a possible outcome is that SPT

would have to raise equity. Ofgem's proposed Cost of Equity does not adequately compensate existing equity holders of

SPT for bearing this higher level of risk. Further the proposed Cost of Equity does not reflect market rates and is likely to be

insufficient to attract additional equity to maintain an investment grade credit rating.

SP Energy Networks, RIIO-T2 Business Plan
Annex 25: Finance

62

3.6.4 Ofgem Deterministic analysis – SPT View (Actual 6.5% CoE)

The outcomes of the 6 scenarios used are listed in the table below:

Table 3.23: Output of Scenario Analysis for SPT View (Actual 6.5% CoE)

Key Credit Metrics
Capex to
RAV (%)

AICR
(x)

Net Debt to
Closing RAV

(%)

FFO/Net
Debt (%)

RCF/Net
Debt (%)

Overall
Rating

Static Values 10.06% 2.36 55.83% 14.04% 10.37% A2

Interest Rate +1% 10.06% 1.87 56.38% 13.40% 9.79% A3

Interest Rate -1% 10.06% 3.42 55.35% 14.69% 10.97% A2

CPIH +1% 10.06% 2.50 53.71% 15.08% 11.40% A2

CPIH -1% 10.06% 2.23 58.67% 13.06% 9.41% A2

RPI-CPIH wedge +.5% 10.06% 2.31 56.55% 13.70% 10.04% A2

RPI-CPIH wedge -.5% 10.06% 2.41 55.29% 14.38% 10.71% A2

Totex +10% 11.00% 2.35 57.35% 13.31% 9.85% A2

Totex -10% 9.11% 2.37 54.57% 14.86% 10.96% A2

RoRE (through incentives) +2% 10.06% 2.92 55.59% 15.86% 12.12% A2

RoRE (through incentives) -2% 10.06% 1.76 56.64% 12.28% 8.71% A3

Proportion of inflation linked debt +5% 10.06% 2.36 55.83% 14.04% 10.37% A2

Proportion of inflation linked debt -5% 10.06% 2.36 55.83% 14.04% 10.37% A2

When we switch to the actual company view (still on a Ofgem Business Plan Financial Model basis) our analysis indicates

that the overall rating for SPT remains consistent with the base case static view of A2 in most cases. However, that does

not mean that these scenarios do not impact the individual ratios and the strength of the overall rating.

As explained earlier, the actual company view scored better than the notional due to the assumptions around the evolution

of gearing across the period, with a gradual increase from 55% under the actual scenario compared with the 5% adjustment

[…]

T1 legacy adjustments positively impact the overall rating of when compared to the notional company further improving the

scenario performance.

As with the notional company, with SPT’s assumptions the biggest impact can be found under RoRE scenario. With the

downside outturn lowering the overall rating by one notch to A3.  Under this scenario most ratios are healthily within the

Baa1 range with gearing scoring an A3. Under the remaining five scenarios the ratios are not materially impacted to shift

the overall rating from A2.

After reviewing the impact of these scenarios our conclusion is in line with those from our own scenario modelling above in

that our overall plan is sufficiently securely funded that it can absorb potential external shocks.

SP Energy Networks, RIIO-T2 Business Plan
Annex 25: Finance

63

3.6.5  Ofgem Deterministic analysis – Ofgem View (Actual 4.8% CoE)

The outcomes of the 6 scenarios used are listed in the table below:
Table 3.24: Output of Scenario Analysis for Ofgem View (Actual 4.8% CoE)

Key Credit Metrics
Capex to
RAV (%)

AICR
(x)

Net Debt to
Closing RAV

(%)

FFO/Net
Debt (%)

RCF/Net
Debt (%)

Overall
Rating

Static Values 10.06% 1.74 57.81% 12.09% 8.79% A3

Interest Rate +1% 10.06% 1.46 58.44% 11.68% 8.41% A3

Interest Rate -1% 10.06% 2.32 57.32% 12.50% 9.16% A2

CPIH +1% 10.06% 1.83 55.20% 12.89% 9.59% A3

CPIH -1% 10.06% 1.67 61.29% 11.32% 8.02% A3

RPI-CPIH wedge +.5% 10.06% 1.72 58.94% 11.83% 8.53% A3

RPI-CPIH wedge -.5% 10.06% 1.77 56.99% 12.34% 9.04% A3

Totex +10% 11.00% 1.72 59.78% 11.47% 8.34% A3

Totex -10% 9.11% 1.76 56.10% 12.78% 9.28% A3

RoRE (through incentives) +2% 10.06% 2.26 57.06% 13.78% 10.39% A2

RoRE (through incentives) -2% 10.06% 1.19 59.31% 10.48% 7.26% Baa1

Proportion of inflation linked debt +5% 10.06% 1.74 57.81% 12.09% 8.79% A3

Proportion of inflation linked debt -5% 10.06% 1.74 57.81% 12.09% 8.79% A3

We have repeated the analysis on the actual company basis but using Ofgem’s assumptions of CoE (4.8%) with the results

above. This indicates that after testing against these potential scenarios the overall rating for SPT remains consistent with

the base case static view of A3 in most cases. However, that does not mean that these scenarios do not impact the

individual ratios and the strength of the overall rating.

As stated in the business plan document, the actual company view above has been provided to match Ofgem's prescribed

inputs including for the forecast Cost of Debt costs.